
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

Planning Committee 
 
To: Councillors R Watson (Chair), D'Agorne, Firth, Funnell, 

Horton, Hudson, Hyman, Jamieson-Ball, Moore, Morley, 
Pierce, Potter (Vice-Chair), Reid, Simpson-Laing, 
B Watson and Wiseman 
 

Date: Thursday, 17 December 2009 
 

Time: 4.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 

There are no site visits scheduled for this meeting 
 

Please note that at 3.15pm, prior to the meeting, there will be a 
presentation on the revised Terry’s scheme.  

 
 

AGENDA 
 

 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point, members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of last meeting of 
the Planning Committee held on 29 October 2009. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

It is at this point in the meeting that members of the public who 
have registered their wish to speak can do so. The deadline for 
registering is by 5.00pm on Wednesday 16 December 2009. 
Members of the public can speak on specific planning applications 
or on other agenda items or matters within the remit of the 
committee. 
  
To register please contact the Democracy Officer for the meeting, 
on the details at the foot of this agenda. 



 
4. Plans List   

 

This item invites Members to determine the following planning 
applications: 
 

a) Land to the West of Metcalfe Lane, Osbaldwick, York 
(09/01768/FULM)  (Pages 7 - 18) 
 

Change of use of agricultural land into nature conservation area 
with public access [Osbaldwick Ward]. 
 

b) MFI Furniture Centre Ltd, Foss Islands Road, York YO31 7UL 
(09/02071/LEGAL)  (Pages 19 - 28) 
 

Variation of legal agreement to allow food retail to be traded from 
the premises [Guildhall Ward]. 
 

5. Planning Performance Agreements - Charter  (Pages 29 - 40) 
 

Following public consultation, to consider the formal adoption of a 
Charter for use in the formulation and implementation of Planning 
Performance Agreements (PPA’s). 
 

6. Appeals Performance and Decisions Summary  (Pages 41 - 54) 
 

This report informs Members of the Council’s performance in 
relation to appeals determined by the Planning Inspectorate in the 
3 month period up to 31 October 2009 together with a summary of 
the salient points from those appeals. 
 

7. Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under 
the Local Government Act 1972.   
 

 
 
Democracy Officer: 
 
Name: Jill Pickering 
Contact Details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 552061 
• E-mail – jill.pickering@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 



 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact 
details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no later than 5.00 
pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of business on 
the agenda or an issue which the committee has power to consider (speak 
to the Democracy Officer for advice on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy Officer. 
A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s website or 
from Democratic Services by telephoning York (01904) 551088 
 
Further information about what’s being discussed at this meeting 
All the reports which Members will be considering are available for viewing 
online on the Council’s website.  Alternatively, copies of individual reports or the 
full agenda are available from Democratic Services.  Contact the Democracy 
Officer whose name and contact details 
[...]
be considered for all developments which require planning 
permission. 
 
4.12 This application seeks planning consent to change the use of an allocated 
Housing site for purposes other than its intended purpose. As such the proposed use 
would have an adverse effect on York's future housing supply, contrary to policy H1 
of RSS 2008, policies H1 (Housing Allocation) and SP9 (Action Areas) of the City of 
York Draft Local Plan, the findings of the Strategic Housing Land Availability 
Assessment, and Government's objectives set out in paragraphs 10 and 69 of PPS3. 
It would also undermine the government's objective of providing sufficient quantity of 
housing to meet needs and demands, and the need to provide a mix of housing, both 
market and affordable, particularly in terms of tenure and price to support a wide 
variety of households in all areas.  
 
4.13 There is a shortfall in natural and semi-natural open space in the eastern part of 
the City's urban area. Nevertheless it is not considered that such a shortfall should 
be addressed by losing a significant housing site in an area considered by the 
Secretary of State as a sustainable location for housing. 
 
ECOLOGY AND NATURE CONSERVATION 
 
4.14 Planning Policy Statement no.9 (PPS9) "Biodiversity and Geological 
Conservation" sets out the Government's national policies on protection of 
biodiversity and geological conservation. Paragraph 1 (v) of PPS9 states 
"Development proposals where the principle objective is to conserve or enhance 
biodiversity and geological conservation interests should be permitted".  
 
4.15 Policy ENV8 "Biodiversity" of the Regional Spatial Strategy to 2026 states the 
Region will safeguard and enhance biodiversity and geological heritage, and ensure 
that the natural environment functions as an integrated network of habitats.   
 
4.16 The site is also identified on the proposals map as "Recreational Opportunity 
Area". Policy L1d of the City of York Draft Local Plan states open 
[...]
area. Due to nature, type and scale of the proposed 
use and the screening provisions afforded by the existing boundary hedge and 
planting it is unlikely that the proposal would have an adverse impact on the 
character and appearance of the conservation area. If permission were to be  
granted a landscaping scheme would be required by condition. 
 
 
 

Page 14



 

Application Reference Number: 09/01768/FULM  Item No: 4a 
Page 9 of 9 

5.0  CONCLUSION 
 
5.1 Having taken all relevant matters into account,  including the key issues above 
and representations received,  it is considered that the proposed change of use to 
nature conservation area from agricultural land would:  
 
i). have an adverse effect on York's future housing supply; 
 
ii). undermine the government's objective of providing sufficient quantity of housing 
to meet needs and demands; 
 
iii). affect the Government's objective of providing a mix of housing to support a wide 
variety of households in all areas 
 
5.2 As such the proposal is contrary to paragraph 27 (parts iv, v and vii) of Planning 
Policy Statement no.1, paragraph 10 of Planning Policy Statement no.1 
(Supplement), paragraphs 10, 36 and 69 of Planning Policy Statement no.3, policies 
H1 and T1 of Regional Spatial Strategy Yorkshire and Humber 2008, policies H1 
(Housing Allocation) and SP9 (Action Areas) of the City of York Draft Local Plan, and 
the findings of the Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment. Thus this 
application is recommended for refusal. 
 
5.3 Other matters relating to the security of adjacent properties, off site parking and 
occasional or possibly frequent use by large groups are noted and would need to be 
considered if the principle of the use had been acceptable. 
 
6.0  RECOMMENDATION:    Refuse   
 
 1  The site has planning permission for residential development. It is also 
identified as site H1.6 under Policy H1 of the City of York Draft Local Plan to 
accommodate approximately 520 dwellings. As such the proposed use would: 
 
i. have an adverse effect on York's future housing supply; 
ii. undermine the government's objective of providing sufficient quantity of housing to 
meet needs and demands; and 
iii. affect the government's objective of providing a mix of housing, both market and 
affordable, particularly in terms of tenure and price to support a wide variety of 
households in all areas. 
 
As such the proposal is contrary to policy H1 of Regional Spatial Strategy Yorkshire 
and Humber 2008, policies H1 (Housing Allocation) and SP9 (Action Areas) of the 
City of York Draft Local Plan, the findings of the Strategic Housing Land Availability 
Assessment, and the Government's objectives set out in paragraphs 10 and 69 of 
Planning Policy Statement 3 (Housing). 
 
7.0  INFORMATIVES: 
 
 
Contact details: 
Author: Billy Wong Development Control Officer 
Tel No: 01904 551326 
 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



�

�

�

�

�

�

�

����

�

����

����
����

�
����

�

�

����

����

����

����

����
�
����

����������	
������������	�������������������������������	
������

����������	
���	��	��������	������	���	���	��	����������
�
	��	����������	�
	���	���������	����������	�

���	�	�����
��������	�   !

"����������	������������	��
������	�����	��������	���	���
����	��	�����������	��	�����	�����������!

��������	


�
��������

�	�
��	��

����	���

��	

���	��

�������

���������	
������	����	����	

�������������

����������	
�������

������������������������������������

���������	�����

���������������

 !"���

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Application Reference Number: 09/02071/LEGAL  Item No:4b 
Page 1 of 7 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Committee: Planning Committee Ward: Guildhall 
Date: 17 December 2009 Parish: Guildhall Planning Panel 
 
Reference: 09/02071/LEGAL 
Application at: M F I Furniture Centre Ltd Foss Islands Road York YO31 7UL  
For: Variation of legal agreement to allow food retail to 
[...]
sessment is required.  

Page 24



 

Application Reference Number: 09/02071/LEGAL  Item No: 4b 
Page 7 of 7 

 
4.15 At the time of writing the applicants' traffic consultants are in the process of 
preparing the requested details. Whilst the annual average daily traffic flow is likely to 
increase as a result of the proposed food store the application site is situated outside 
the Air Quality Management Area (AQMA). In addition, Lawrence Street, an area 
where nitrogen dioxide exceeds the annual average is over 140m away from the store. 
Whether there is a need to conduct air quality assessment will be updated at the 
committee meeting. 
 
5.0  CONCLUSION 
 
Subject to a new Section 106 Agreement requiring: 
 
i. 15% restriction on ancillary non-food goods by net floorspace; 
ii.  £90.5k towards Foss Basin Masterplan;  
iii. Travel Plan; and  
iv. £5k towards the Traffic Regulation Orders 
 
The proposed variation to the existing Section 52 Agreement is regarded as 
acceptable. 
 
6.0  RECOMMENDATION:   Approve 
  
 1  Authorise variation of the legal agreements to allow for the sale of food subject 
to the additional obligations outlined in section 5.0. 
 
REASON FOR APPROVAL: 
In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the proposal, subject to the new Section 
106 Agreement requirements listed above, would not cause undue harm to interests of 
acknowledged importance, with particular reference to the vitality and viability of 
York's city and district centres, highway considerations and air quality. As such the 
proposal complies with national and local planning policy, in particular  with most 
relevant Policies S2, SP7a, GP4b and T13a of the City of York Development Control 
Local Plan. 
 
7.0  INFORMATIVES: 
 
Contact details: 
Author: Billy Wong Development Control Officer 
Tel No: 01904 551326 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



�

����

����

����

�

����������	
������������	�������������������������������	
������

����������	
���	��	��������	������	���	���	��	����������
�
	��	����������	�
	���	���������	����������	�

���	�	�����
��������	�   !

"����������	������������	��
������	�����	��������	���	���
����	��	�����������	��	�����	�����������!

��������	


�
��������

�	�
��	��

����	���

��	

���	��

�������

���������	��
��
�	�


�������������

����������	
�������

������������������������������������

���������	�����

���������������

 ! �"�

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Planning Committee 17 December  2009 
 
Report of the Director of City Strategy 
 

Planning Performance Agreements - Charter 

Summary 

1. To request the formal adoption by Members of a Charter for use in the 
formulation and implementation of Planning Performance Agreements (PPAs). 

 Background 

2. Members will recall that a draft Charter for PPAs was presented to Committee 
on 27 August 2009, for comments prior to public consultation. It was reported 
that PPAs were formally introduced on 6th April 2008, with the objective being 
to improve the quality of major or complex planning applications and the 
decision making process involved. They aim to bring together the Local 
Planning Authority, applicant and key participants in the formulation, 
consultation and assessment of development schemes.  The Charter sets out 
the framework for drawing up a PPA,  including the level of commitment, 
engagement, resources to be employed, and the process that  will be followed.  

Consultation  

3.   Members approved the draft Charter subject to some minor alterations and    
subject to a 6 week consultation period to include:- 

• Consultation with planning agents and consultants 

• Consultation with community groups and amenity bodies 

• Consultation with statutory  and the main non statutory consultees 

• Placement of the Charter document on the Council’s website and in the 
Council Offices 

Analysis 

4. The results of the consultation process are tabulated at Annex 1. Of the 7 
responses received, 5 were from national consultee organisations and 2 from 
local planning agents. The comments received were generally supportive of 
the Charter, with some of the respondents requesting that more information be 
submitted by applicants to be able to better assess proposals. As a result of 
the consultation exercise no significant changes to the Charter are proposed  
(see Annex 2), although the main responsibilities of CYC and of the developer 
are listed in paragraphs 12 and 14 for clarity (changes highlighted in italics and 
underlined). 

Agenda Item 5Page 29



 
Options 

5. Option A. Do not approve and adopt the PPA Charter. This option is not 
recommended. 

6. Option B.   Approve the PPA Charter as set out in Annex 2. This option is 
recommended 

7. Option C.  Approve the PPA Charter with modifications. This option is not 
recommended. 

 

Corporate Objectives 

8. The charter and the introduction of Performance agreements for large 
schemes will help to support the City’s economy, and help to ensure the 
special qualities of the City are considered at the earliest stages of 
development process. The Charter therefore supports the corporate objectives 
relating to making York a thriving city and a sustainable city, as well a 
contributing towards a more effective organisation. 

 

Implications 

 9 Financial –  There are no financial implications directly arising from the 
adoption of a charter for Planning Performance agreements 

10 Human Resources – There are no Human Resources implications directly 
involved within this report and the recommendations within it other than the 
need to allocate officer time towards the more formalised pre application 
processes.  

11. Legal – There are no known legal implications associated with this report or 
the recommendations within it. 

12.  There are no known Equalities, Property, Crime & Disorder or other   
implications associated with the recommendations within this report. 

Risk Management 

13. In compliance with the Council’s Risk Management Strategy. There are no 
risks associated with the recommendations of this report. 

Recommendations 

14. That Members agree Option B to approve the Charter for use in the 
preparation of Planning Performance Agreements.  

Reason 

15.  To provide a project management framework for handling large scale or 
complex major planning applications which will provide certainty for all 
development partners. 

 

Page 30



 
Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Jonathan Carr, 
Head of Development Control 
Directorate of City Strategy 
 
01904 551303 

Mike Slater 
Assistant Director Planning & Sustainable 
Development, Directorate of City Strategy 
 
Report Approved ü Date 7 December  2009 

    

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None. 
 

Wards Affected:   All Y 
 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
 
Background Papers: 
 
Planning Performance Agreements: a new way to manage large-scale major 
planning applications - Government response to consultation replies. Department of 
Communities and Local Government  (CLG).  May 2007 

Implementing Planning Performance Agreements: Guidance Note by  CLG and 
Planning Advisory Service. June  2009 

Development Management Guidance and Discussion Document :Planning Advisory 
Service and Addison Associates.  June 2008 

Killian Pretty Review - Planning Applications: A faster and more Responsive system 
November 2008 CLG  

Government Response to the Killian Pretty Review: CLG. March 2009 

Annexes: 

Annex 1 –  Summary of comments received on Consultation Draft Document 
 
 
Annex 2  - Revised Draft of Charter  
 

 

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



Consultee Responses to Draft PPA Charter  

 
Annex 1 

 
Consultee Comments on Draft Planning Performance Agreement Charter 
 

Consultee Consultee Comment Officer Response  
Coal Authority Supports princip
[...]
tions associated with this report or 
the recommendations within it. 

12 There are no known Equalities, Property, Crime & Disorder or other 
implications associated with the recommendations within this report. 

  Risk Management 

13 In compliance with the Council’s risk management strategy, there are no    
known risks associated with the recommendations of this report. 

  Recommendation   

14 That Members note the content of this report.  

Reason: So that Members can continue to be updated on appeal decisions within 
the CYC area and informed of the planning issues surrounding each case for future 
reference in determining planning applications. 

 

Contact Details 
 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Jonathan Carr, 
Head of Development Control 
Directorate of City Strategy 
 
01904 551303 

Mike Slater 
Assistant Director Planning & Sustainable 
Development, Directorate of City Strategy 
 
Report Approved ü Date 25th November 2009 

    

Specialist Implications Officer(s) None. 
Wards Affected:  All ü 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

 

Background Papers: None 

Annexes: Annex A – Appeal Case Summaries  

 

 

 

Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



���������		�
�����
�����������
	������������������������������������� ����������

�����������	

�
������� 
������������������������������������������������������
����� ��

����� ��������!"����	��!#�$�%!&���!&'(���)*!

"��+�,�+ ���-���

���������������� ./	

0���� ��������������-��������������������������������������������������������
����1��0����������������� ���������2����������������3����������������� ������
�� ����������������1��4�����5�������������������� �����������������
������������������������1��6��������������������������� �������������������
����������������������������������� ����������������������������������
���������-�����������������-�������������������������������1��6������������
���������7�2�3�6������������-�

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING PLANNING COMMITTEE 

DATE 17 DECEMBER 2009 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS R WATSON (CHAIR), D'AGORNE, 
FIRTH, HORTON, HUDSON, HYMAN, MOORE, 
MORLEY, PIERCE, POTTER (VICE-CHAIR IN THE 
CHAIR FOR PLANS ITEM 4A), REID, SIMPSON-LAING, 
B WATSON, WISEMAN AND LOOKER (SUB FOR 
CLLR FUNNELL) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS FUNNELL AND JAMIESON-BALL 

 
24. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interest they might have in the business on the agenda.  
 
Councillor Pierce declared a personal prejudicial interest in relation to 
Plans item 4a (Land to the west of Metcalfe Lane, Osbaldwick, York) as he 
had previously supported development of this site for housing both as a 
member and officer of a local authority, and he left the room and took no 
part in the discussion or voting thereon. 
 
Councillor Morley declared a personal prejudicial interest as the Council’s 
Executive Member for Housing and Adult Social Services in relation to 
Plans item 4a (Land to the west of Metcalfe Lane, Osbaldwick, York) and 
he stepped down from the Committee and took no part in the discussion or 
voting thereon. 
 
Councillor Potter declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in relation to 
Plans item 4a (Land to the west of Metcalfe Lane, Osbaldwick, York) as 
she chaired the Derwenthorpe Sub-Committee on facilities. 
 
Councillor R Watson declared a personal prejudicial interest in relation to 
Plans item 4a (Land to the west of Metcalfe Lane, Osbaldwick, York) as he 
had been involved in legal work in respect of this site in the past and he 
stepped down as Chair and left the room and took no part in the discussion 
or voting thereon. 
 

25. MINUTES  
 
Arising out of consideration of the minutes, Cllr Pierce questioned whether 
the constitutional delegation to Officers to approve applications for 
reserved matters was permissive or mandatory. Officers confirmed that 
they would email a response to Cllr Pierce. 1. 
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting of the Committee 

held on 29 October 2009, be approved and signed by 
the Chair as a correct record. 



Action Required  
1. Email response as requested.   

 
S B  

 
26. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

27. PLANS LIST  
 
Members considered a report of the Assistant Director (Planning and 
Sustainable Development) relating to the following planning applications, 
outlining the proposals and relevant planning considerations and setting 
out the views of consultees and officers. 
 

27a Land to the West of Metcalfe Lane, Osbaldwick, York (09/01768/FULM)  
 
Consideration was given to a major full planning application, submitted by 
Mr Mark Warters, for the change of use of agricultural land into a nature 
conservation area with public access. 
 
Officers updated and circulated the following additional information: 

• The first paragraph of the reason for refusal should be amended to 
read ‘The site is identified as site H1.6 under Policy H1 of the City of 
York Draft Local Plan to accommodate approximately 520 dwellings. 
As such the proposed use would:’ 

• Letter supporting the application from Barry Potter of the York 
Natural Environment Trust (YNET). 

 
Representations in support of the application were received from the 
applicant. He pointed out that there was no mention in the Planning 
Officers report under relevant planning history of the approved application 
for 2 dwellings on part of this site and he went onto refer to the ongoing 
discussions with the European Union regarding other issues. He stated 
that it appeared Officers had cherry picked particular policies for inclusion 
in the reason for refusal and that these had been used to suit these 
particular circumstances. He went on to point out the reference, in 
paragraph 4.13 of the report, to the shortfall in natural and semi-natural 
open space in the eastern part of the City’s urban area with there being no 
policy to rectify the situation. He requested Members to support retention 
of the Green Belt and support the change of use. 
 
Representations were also received from a representative of the 
Meadlands Residents Association (MARA), who confirmed that local 
residents fully supported the proposed conservation of the area. Reference 
was made to YNET’s support, as an independent body, to the application. 
He pointed out that the Police Architectural Liaison Officer had raised no 
objections to the application but he felt that unfounded security issues had 
been raised by Officers.   He stated that there were no material objections 
and plenty of public support and that the application had the best interests 
of the city in mind. 
 



A representative of Osbaldwick Parish Council confirmed their full support 
for the change of use. He referred to the variety of wildlife at present on 
site and to the lack of publicly accessible open space in the area. He 
stated that roads in the vicinity were unsuitable for any additional traffic 
that would be generated by housing development. 
 
Cllr Morley, as Local Member, expressed support for the use of land for 
nature conservation housing and open space but referred to the need for 
affordable housing in the City. He stated that it was vital that this site was 
developed for housing to prevent the use of additional Green Belt land 
elsewhere. 
 
[As amended by Planning Committee at their meeting on 3 February 2010] 
 
Members questioned whether it would be possible to have multiple 
permissions for one site and the procedure if the planned housing 
development did not proceed. Officers confirmed that a report to Members 
would have to be made in which the balance of issues would be detailed 
including the need for open space in the area although they confirmed that 
the site was designated for housing in the Local Development Framework 
(LDF). 
 
Members also questioned the evidence in relation to visitor numbers to the 
site which the applicant confirmed as personal evidence of use which he 
felt would have been more if the site had been maintained. Concern was 
expressed in relation to the lack of proposed parking and security issues 
and reference was made to the need for family housing in the city. 
 
Members stated that such a change of use needed to go through the 
correct LDF process which would require a change in land allocation. 
Following further discussion it was 
 
RESOLVED:  That the application be refused. 
 
REASON: The site is identified as site H1.6 under Policy H1 of 

the City of York Draft Local Plan to accommodate 
approximately 520 dwellings. As such the proposed 
use would: 

 
i) have an adverse effect on York's future housing 
supply; 
ii) undermine the government's objective of providing 
sufficient quantity of housing to meet needs and 
demands; and 
iii) affect the government's objective of providing a mix 
of housing, both market and affordable, particularly in 
terms of tenure and price to support a wide variety of 
households in all areas. 

 
As such the proposal is contrary to policy H1 of 
Regional Spatial Strategy Yorkshire and Humber 
2008, policies H1 (Housing Allocation) and SP9 
(Action Areas) of the City of York Draft Local Plan, the 



findings of the Strategic Housing Land Availability 
Assessment, and the Government's objectives set out 
in paragraphs 10 and 69 of Planning Policy Statement 
3 (Housing). 

 
27b MFI Furniture Centre Ltd, Foss Islands Road, York YO31 7UL 

(09/02071/LEGAL)  
 
The Committee considered a legal agreement application, submitted by CB 
Richard Ellis Limited, for the discharge of a legal agreement to allow food 
retail to be traded from the premises. 
 
Officers circulated the following updates:  

• Revised Conclusion: Part 5 “Conclusion” on page 25 of the report is 
recommended to include new obligations requiring: 

i) Any new boiler and refrigeration plant installed on site will 
meet the highest possible environmental standard in terms of 
emissions and  
ii) include, as part of the Travel Plan requirements: 
a) incentives for smaller/low emission vehicles to park at the site; 
b) A policing/monitoring arrangement to prevent long stay 
parking on site; and  
c) Delivery vehicles using the site should be low emission. 

 
In addition, it is anticipated that the applicant will agree to enter 
into Section 106 the following matters: 
1. Cycle parking provision in line with the requirements set out 

by Highway Network Management; and  
2. Car parking layout to be agreed prior to the first occupation. 

 
• A Legal Briefing note to confirm that this is NOT a planning 

application,  
• That it is an application under s106A of the Town and Country       

Planning Act 1990 to discharge a planning obligation (under a s52 
agreement) to allow for the sale of food. 

• Ancillary to the application to discharge the planning obligation, the 
applicant has agreed to enter into a new s106 agreement on the 
following basis: 

1. 15% restriction on ancillary non-food goods by net 
floorspace; 

2. £90.5k towards the Foss Basin Masterplan; 
3. Travel Plan, to include: 
i) Staff travel plans, including incentives for staff to walk or 

cycle or use public transport or other sustainable means; 
ii) Policing/monitoring arrangements to prevent long stay 

parking on the site; 
iii) Delivery vehicles using the site should be low emission; 
iv) £5k towards Traffic Regulation Orders; 
v) Any new boiler/refrigeration plant installed on site to meet 

highest possible environmental standards in terms of 
emissions. 



• In determining the application to discharge the original planning 
obligation, the powers of the Local Planning Authority are tied to the 
requirement that if it considers the obligation no longer serves a 
useful purpose, it must be discharged. 

• Planning Officers’ position is that the planning obligation no longer 
serves a useful purpose and can therefore be discharged, since the 
reason for its imposition i.e. the policy need to restrict or prevent 
food retailing floorspace at the site here no longer exists. 

• Legal Officers consider that the proposed new s106 agreement is 
entirely proper; 

• In terms of any other matters or measures the Council may wish to 
introduce to the legal agreement beyond which applicant has 
agreed to (as per the list above) they would not pass the test in the 
relevant legislation. The test is that the planning obligation no longer 
serves a useful purpose. 

• Therefore there would be no justification for the LPA to refuse or 
defer the discharge application for other matters to be included, as it 
is considered the application meets the legal test for discharge and 
the mitigation measures are the basis of an agreement between the 
parties. 

 
The following points were raised and questions answered: 

• Data showed an increase in traffic levels with the change from a 
non-food to food retail store; 

• Any increase in traffic would affect air quality close to Lawrence 
Street where problems already existed; 

• Effect of the proposal on the authorities Air Quality Action Plan; 
• The practicality of the financial contribution in relation to 

additional vehicular trips as requested by Highway Network 
Management;  

• Confirmed that landscaping was included as part of the car 
parking layout; 

• Details of the traffic mitigation measures; 
• Concerns re impact on city centre; 
• Clarification from Officers that separate proposals for a new 

signalised junction had been received for the junction adjacent to 
the site. 

 
The Chair congratulated Officers on their negotiation of a new Section 106 
agreement, which would hopefully mitigate any additional impact on the 
area. 
 
RESOLVED: That the discharge of the legal agreement be 

approved subject to the applicants entering into a new 
Section 106 agreement. 

 
REASON: In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the 

proposal, subject to the new Section 106 Agreement 
requirements listed, would not cause undue harm to 
interests of acknowledged importance, with particular 
reference to the vitality and viability of York's city and 
district centres, highway considerations and air quality. 



As such the proposal complies with national and local 
planning policy, in particular with most relevant 
Policies S2, SP7a, GP4b and T13a of the City of York 
Development Control Local Plan. 

 
28. PLANNING PERFORMANCE AGREEMENTS - CHARTER  

 
Consideration was given to a report which requested Members to formally 
adopt a Charter for use in the formulation and implementation of Planning 
Performance Agreements (PPA’s). 
 
A draft charter for PPA’s had been presented to the Committee earlier in 
the year for comments prior to public consultation. The Agreements had 
been introduced with the objective of improving the quality of major or 
complex planning applications and the decision making process involved. 
 
Members had approved the draft Charter subject to some minor alterations 
and a 6 week consultation period. The results of the consultation process 
had been set out in Annex 1 of the report. It was reported that the 
comments received were generally supportive of the Charter and therefore 
no significant changes were proposed. The main responsibilities of the City 
of York Council and of the developer were listed in paragraphs 12 and 14 
for clarity. 
 
The following options were then considered: 
 
Option A. Do not approve and adopt the PPA Charter. This option is not 

recommended. 
Option B.  Approve the PPA Charter as set out in Annex 2. This option is 

recommended 
Option C.  Approve the PPA Charter with modifications. This option is not 

recommended. 
 
RESOLVED:  That Members agree Option B to approve the Charter 

for use in the preparation of Planning Performance 
Agreements. 1.   

 
REASON:    To provide a project management framework for 

handling large scale or complex major planning 
applications which will provide certainty for all 
development partners. 

 
Action Required  
1. Commence the use of Charter in the formulation of PPA's.  

 
MM  

 
29. APPEALS PERFORMANCE AND DECISIONS SUMMARY  

 
Consideration was given to a report which informed Members of the 
Council’s performance in relation to appeals determined by the Planning 
Inspectorate in the 3 month period up to 31 October 2009. Details of the 
salient points from the appeals determined in that period had been 
provided at Annex A of the report. 
 



Officers confirmed that this was the second report to Members in the 
previously agreed format. Members queried a number of issues and 
congratulated Officers on the performance. They suggested that it would 
also be useful to receive details of all appeals outstanding at the date of 
the next report. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee note the content of the report and 

request the addition of details of all outstanding 
appeals at the end of each 3 month period in future 
reports. 1.   

 
REASON: So that Members can continue to be updated on 

appeal decisions within the CYC area and informed of 
the planning issues surrounding each case for future 
reference in determining planning applications.  

 
 
Action Required  
1. Include details of outstanding appeals to date in future 
reports.   
 
 

 
 
MM  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
R WATSON, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 5.55 pm]. 


